

AUG 2 3 1996

BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

Case No: 8900177

In the Matter of) VERNON E. DYER, M.D.) Kansas License No. 4-16988)

ORDER TERMINATING STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT AND ENFORCEMENT ORDER

NOW, on the 17th day of August, 1996, comes on before the Kansas Board of Healing Arts ("Board") the request of Vernon E. Dyer, M.D. (hereinafter "Licensee") that the **Stipulation and** Agreement, Addendum to Stipulation and Agreement, and Enforcement Order, filed on May 5, 1991, be terminated. Kevin K. LaChance appeared for the Board. Dr. Dyer appeared with counsel, Anne Kindling, Topeka. Judy Janes, Director, Kansas Medical Society Medical Advocacy Program, and Steve Schwarm, attorney with Goodell, Stratton, Edmonds and Palmer law firm appeared to answer questions from the Board.

After examining the files, hearing statements of counsel and being otherwise duly advised in the premises, the Board finds as follows:

1) A Stipulation and Agreement, Addendum to Stipulation and Agreement, and Enforcement Order was entered into between Licensee and the Board on May 5, 1991.

1

2) That after hearing statements of the parties, the Board is satisfied that Licensee has fulfilled the probationary conditions placed upon his license.

3) The Stipulation and Agreement, Addendum to Stipulation and Agreement, and Enforcement Order, filed on May 5, 1991, be terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is ordered by the Board that the findings hereinabove made be and the same are hereby made the order of the Board; that the Stipulation and Agreement, Addendum to Stipulation and Agreement, and Enforcement Order, filed on May 5, 1991, are hereby terminated; that Licensee is released from the provisions as set forth in said documents and that any and all restrictions and limitations which were imposed on Licensee's license to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Kansas by virtue of the May 5, 1991 Stipulation and Agreement, Addendum to Stipulation and Agreement, and Enforcement Order are hereby removed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this $\cancel{33}^{d}$ day of August, 1996.

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

LAWRENCE T. BUENING, JR/,/#9125 Executive Director

2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Lawrence T. Buening, Jr., Executive Director, Kansas State Board of Healing Arts, do hereby certify that on the $2\ell^{1/57}$ day of August, 1996, a copy of the above and foregoing ORDER TERMINATING STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT AND ENFORCEMENT ORDER was deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, first class to the following:

> Vernon E. Dyer, M.D. P.O. Box 780606 Wichita, Kansas 67278

Anne Kindling Goodell Stratton Edmonds & Palmer 515 S. Kansas Avenue Topeka, Kansas 66603

and a copy hand-delivered to:

Kevin K. LaChance Disciplinary Counsel Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Boulevard Topeka, Kansas 66603

and the original filed with the office of Executive Director.

Lawrence T. Buening, Jr. Executive Director Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Blvd. Topeka, Kansas 66603 (913) 296-3680

LTB34/Dyer.ter